Case Number: 2401488/2023



EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mrs S Hong

Respondents: 1.Selected Property Limited

2 Collect Investments Limited

RECORD OF A PRELIMINARY HEARING

Heard at: Manchester (in private; in person) On: 13 June 2023

Before: Employment Judge Shotter (sitting alone)

Representatives

For the claimant: In person

For the first respondent: No attendance For the second respondent: No attendance

Interpreter: Ms IL Brimmell (under oath)

JUDGEMENT

The judgment of the Tribunal is that:

- 1. The claimant does not have two years' service and her claim for unfair dismissal brought under the Employment Rights Act 1996 is dismissed on withdrawal against both respondents. This does not affect the claimant's complaint of a discriminatory constructive dismissal.
- 2. The correct respondent is Collect Investments Limited, the claimant's employer, and all claims are dismissed against the first respondent Selected Property Limited who is no longer interested in these proceedings.

Case Number: 2401488/2023

15.6.23 Employment Judge Shotter

JUDGMENT SENT TO THE PARTIES ON 16 June 2023

FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE